

Boston Rescue Mission, Inc. and Affiliate  
Consolidated Financial Statements and Independent  
Auditor's Report  
June 30, 2024



# **Boston Rescue Mission, Inc. and Affiliate**

## Index

<b>Independent Auditor's Report</b>	1
<b>Consolidated Financial Statements:</b>	
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position June 30, 2024	3
Consolidated Statement of Activities Year Ended June 30, 2024	4
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses Year Ended June 30, 2024	6
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Year Ended June 30, 2024	7
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	8

## **Independent Auditors' Report**

To the Board of Directors  
Boston Rescue Mission, Inc. and Affiliate

### **Opinion**

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Boston Rescue Mission, Inc. and Affiliate (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of consolidated financial position as of June 30, 2024, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of Boston Rescue Mission, Inc. and Affiliate as of June 30, 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

### **Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Boston Rescue Mission, Inc. and Affiliate and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### **Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Boston Rescue Mission, Inc. and Affiliate's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements, are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Boston Rescue Mission, Inc. and Affiliate's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Boston Rescue Mission, Inc. and Affiliate's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

*Nash CPAs, LLC*

Nash CPAs, LLC

Norwood, MA

February 4, 2025

**Boston Rescue Mission, Inc. and Affiliate**

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

June 30, 2024

**Assets**

**Current Assets**

Cash and cash equivalents	\$	911,736
Accounts receivable, net		31,277
Program service fees receivable		106,897
Prepaid expenses		<u>89,418</u>
Total current assets		<u>1,139,328</u>

**Fixed Assets**

Land		577,560
Buildings		5,576,220
Building improvements		2,617,314
Equipment		17,891
Vehicles		<u>27,357</u>
Total fixed assets		8,816,342
Less: accumulated depreciation		<u>(5,243,147)</u>
Total fixed assets, net		<u>3,573,195</u>

**Other Assets**

Investments		69,325,416
Intangible Assets		<u>180,908</u>
Total other assets		<u>69,506,324</u>

**Total Assets** **\$** 74,218,847

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

**Boston Rescue Mission, Inc. and Affiliate**

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position - continued

Year Ended June 30, 2024

**Liabilities and Net Assets**

**Current Liabilities**

Accounts payable	\$	15,958
Accrued payroll and related payroll liabilities		100,863
Deferred revenue		<u>10,451</u>
Total current liabilities		<u>127,272</u>

**Long Term Liabilities**

Tenant security deposits		81,136
Long term debt		<u>154,700</u>
Total long term liabilities		<u>235,836</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<u>363,108</u>

**Net Assets**

Net assets without donor restrictions		73,226,508
Net assets with donor restrictions		<u>629,231</u>
Total net assets		<u>73,855,739</u>
<b>Total Liabilities and Net Assets</b>	\$	<u><u>74,218,847</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

**Boston Rescue Mission, Inc. and Affiliate**

Consolidated Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2024

	Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions	Net Assets With Donor Restrictions	Total
	<u>                    </u>	<u>                    </u>	<u>                    </u>
<b>Revenue and Support</b>			
Contributions	\$ 1,835,284	\$ -	\$ 1,835,284
Program service fees	503,978	-	503,978
In kind contributions	220,751	-	220,751
Rental income	699,869	-	699,869
Other income	35,598	-	35,598
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>36,004</u>	<u>(36,004)</u>	<u>-</u>
 Total revenue and support	 <u>3,331,484</u>	 <u>(36,004)</u>	 <u>3,295,480</u>
 <b>Expenses</b>			
Program services	1,818,319	-	1,818,319
General and administrative	174,306	-	174,306
Fundraising	<u>436,692</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>436,692</u>
 Total Expenses	 <u>2,429,317</u>	 <u>-</u>	 <u>2,429,317</u>
 Change in net assets from operatic	 <u>902,167</u>	 <u>(36,004)</u>	 <u>866,163</u>
 <b>Other Revenue</b>			
Investment revenue, net	<u>7,890,471</u>	<u>58,980</u>	<u>7,949,451</u>
 Total other revenue	 <u>7,890,471</u>	 <u>58,980</u>	 <u>7,949,451</u>
 <b>Total Change in Net Assets</b>	 8,792,638	 22,976	 8,815,614
 <b>Net Assets at Beginning of Year</b>	 <u>64,433,870</u>	 <u>606,255</u>	 <u>65,040,125</u>
 <b>Net Assets at End of Year</b>	 <u>\$ 73,226,508</u>	 <u>\$ 629,231</u>	 <u>\$ 73,855,739</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

**Boston Rescue Mission, Inc. and Affiliate**

Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended June 30, 2024

<b>Expenses</b>	<u>Program Services</u>	<u>General and Administrative</u>	<u>Fundraising</u>	<u>Total</u>
Salaries	\$ 792,683	\$ 98,525	\$ 70,801	\$ 962,009
Fringe Benefits	65,785	7,200	6,564	79,549
Payroll taxes and fees	49,292	5,859	3,739	58,890
Total salaries and related expenses	<u>907,760</u>	<u>111,584</u>	<u>81,104</u>	<u>1,100,448</u>
Food	242,505	-	-	242,505
Miscellaneous	137,220	35,764	48,612	221,596
Depreciation	194,684	841	841	196,366
Repairs and maintenance	165,760	712	710	167,182
Postage	4,236	469	131,372	136,077
Printing	-	-	119,262	119,262
Occupancy	99,322	721	721	100,764
Insurance	64,832	5,115	530	70,477
Advertising	-	-	53,540	53,540
Professional fees	2,000	19,100	-	21,100
<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>\$ <u>1,818,319</u></b>	<b>\$ <u>174,306</u></b>	<b>\$ <u>436,692</u></b>	<b>\$ <u>2,429,317</u></b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.



**Boston Rescue Mission, Inc. and Affiliate**

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Year Ended June 30, 2024

**Cash Flows from Operating Activities**

Change in net assets	\$ 8,815,614
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:	
Depreciation	196,367
Investment revenue, net	(7,938,902)
Decrease (increase) in assets:	
Accounts receivable, net	(21,284)
Program service fees receivable	(58,098)
Prepaid expenses	22,285
Increase (decrease) in liabilities:	
Accounts payable	(1,262)
Accrued payroll and related payroll liabilities	26,432
Security deposit	6,000
Deferred revenue	<u>(316)</u>
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>1,046,836</u>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>	
Purchase of investments	<u>(1,169,948)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(1,169,948)</u>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(123,112)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	<u>1,034,848</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	<u>\$ 911,736</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

## **Boston Rescue Mission, Inc. and Affiliate**

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

#### **(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies**

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP). The significant accounting policies followed by Boston Rescue Mission, Inc. and Affiliate (the Organization) are described below to enhance the usefulness of the consolidated financial statements to the reader.

##### *Nature of Activities*

##### **Mission Overview:**

- Since 1899, the Organization has provided a safe, healing community for people at risk of homelessness and substance use disorders.
- The Organization is committed to transforming and empowering women and men at risk to end their homelessness and to become healthier and more self-sufficient.
- Every day, homeless women and men find dignity and refuge in our shelter community from the lonely and often violent streets and inclement weather.
- The Organization provides hearty and healthy meals, a safe place to sleep, bathroom and shower facilities, toiletries, emergency clothing, and care for every person with respect.
- Staff is diverse in language, ethnicity, culture, age, skills, and knowledge and lived experiences and assist guests with achieving their goals for housing, recovery, physical and mental health and other critical needs.
- During the year ended June 30, 2024, staff and volunteers prepared and served thousands of nutritious meals.
- Last year, the Organization's Safe Haven Veterans Program in Dorchester provided transitional housing for women and men struggling with chronic homelessness, substance use disorders, and mental illness.

##### **Slogan:**

Transforming lives at risk since 1899.

##### **Vision Statement:**

Transforming lives by empowering people at risk to achieve healthy and self-sufficient lives.

##### **Overflow Shelter Program**

The Organization's emergency shelter provides beds and services to people experiencing homelessness who don't have a safe place to sleep. The Organization conducts an intake with each person to access their immediate needs. We provide two nourishing and hearty meals, access to clean bathrooms and shower facilities, access to a case manager for help with immediate needs, ESL classes to newly arrived migrants, assistance with getting work papers and jobs, and beginning the process of finding housing.

##### **Healthy Meals Programs**

###### *Shelter Meals*

The Organization relies on the generosity of donors and volunteers to help us prepare and serve over 45,000 healthy and hearty meals each year. Staff and volunteers serve two meals a day; lunches and dinners to guests who stay in our Overflow Shelter Program and our community residents.

###### *Boston Common Outreach*

On Saturday mornings, a volunteer and staff group spend time on the Boston Common and provide food, coffee, water, and fellowship. The goal of this outreach is to connect with others and share a meal and resources for those experiencing hunger and homelessness.

## **Boston Rescue Mission, Inc. and Affiliate**

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

#### *Food Pantry*

Our pantry provides food basics such as rice, beans, pasta, meats, vegetables, cereals and other packaged food to our neighbors in need. Every Thursday afternoon, we distribute critical food supplies that help sustain and feed neighborhood families.

#### **Sober Living Community**

The Organization's supportive shelter community provides professional and peer support in a safe sober environment for our guests. Our Downtown Crossing location offers access to public transportation, a wide range of employment opportunities, access to recovery treatment, transitional and permanent housing, and other valuable resources.

#### **Job Readiness**

We provide job training and work opportunities to these community members to prepare them to join or rejoin the workforce. We teach, develop, and reinforce the work skills, coping abilities, positive attitudes and self-confidence that are necessary to successfully apply for a job, accept an offer, and to maintain employment.

#### **Community Builder Incubator Program**

On December 21, 2004, The Organization created the Kingston Investment Properties Trust. This nominee trust was created as a title holding agency. The Organization administers shared space for services in downtown Boston for several Massachusetts community-based organizations, including homelessness, youth and child services. The Organization's administrative offices are also located in the building. The proximity to each other facilitates programmatic collaboration among several of these organizations and with the Boston Rescue Mission. The Organization is also building future programmatic space capacity for its growing programs.

#### ***Basis of Consolidation***

The consolidated financial statements include Boston Rescue Mission, Inc. and Affiliate and a wholly owned entity named JBOND LLC (JBOND).

All material inter-company transactions and accounts have been eliminated in consolidation.

JBOND was formed in March of 2021 to purchase the Kingston Investment Property Trust tenant's restaurant assets, which included all furniture, fixtures, and leasehold improvements of the restaurant, as well as the restaurant's liquor license. Additionally, JBOND entered into a license management agreement with an unrelated entity, contingent on the liquor license transfer, whereby JBOND would license the above purchased restaurant assets to this unrelated entity for a period of three years. Such license fees would have a monthly payment range over the course of the agreement, plus provide for certain additional real estate, utility, and other reimbursement payments.

#### ***Basis of Presentation***

The consolidated statement of activities reports all changes in net assets, including changes in net assets without donor restrictions from operating activities. Operating revenues consist of those monies received and other contributions attributable to the Organization's ongoing efforts. Investment income or losses, realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments, net of related management fees are reported as non-operating revenue because such assets are managed for long-term stabilization of the Organization's activities.

## **Boston Rescue Mission, Inc. and Affiliate**

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

#### ***Standards of Accounting and Reporting***

The Organization's net assets (excess of its assets over liabilities) and its revenues, expenses, gains and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

The consolidated statement of financial position presents two classes of net assets (net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions) and the statement of activities displays the change in each class of net assets. The class of net assets applicable to the Organization is:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions - Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Net assets without donor restrictions consist of assets and contributions available for the support of operations. These net assets may be designated for specific purposes by management or the Board of Directors. Gains and losses on investments are reported as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restrictions unless their use is restricted by explicit donor stipulations or law.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets that are subject to donor-imposed stipulations that may or will be met, either by actions of the Organization and/or passage of time. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the consolidated statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Contributions, gains and investment income that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restriction expires in the reporting period in which the contributions are recognized.

Net assets with donor restrictions also includes the original amount of gifts and investment earnings required by the donor to be permanently retained. Generally, the donors of these assets permit the Organization to use all or part of the income earned on related investments for general or specific purposes.

#### ***Cash and Cash Equivalents***

The Organization considers all highly liquid investments purchased with an original maturity of three months or less, which are neither held for nor restricted by donors for long-term purposes, to be cash equivalents. Cash and highly liquid financial instruments restricted to building projects, endowments that are perpetual in nature, or other long-term purposes are excluded from this definition.

The Organization maintains its cash balances at several financial institutions located in Massachusetts. The cash balances are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. At times these balances may exceed the federal insurance limits; however, the Organization has not experienced any losses with respect to its bank balances in excess of government provided insurance. Management believes that no significant concentration of credit risk exists with respect to these cash balances as of June 30, 2024.

#### ***Investments***

The Organization records investment purchases at cost, or if donated, at fair value on the date of donation. Thereafter, investments are reported at their fair values in the consolidated statement of financial position. Interest and dividends are recorded when earned. Gains and losses are recognized as incurred or based on fair value changes during the period. Net investment return/(loss) is reported in the consolidated statement of activities and consists of interest and dividend income, realized and unrealized capital gains and losses, less external and direct investment expenses. Investments are exposed to risks such as interest rate, credit and overall market volatility.

## **Boston Rescue Mission, Inc. and Affiliate**

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

#### ***Revenue Recognition***

The Organization earns revenue as follows:

The Organization generally measures revenue based on the amounts of consideration it expects to be entitled for the transfers of goods and services to a customer, then recognizes its revenue as performance obligations are satisfied under a contract, except in transactions where U.S. GAAP provides other applicable guidance. The Organization evaluates its revenue contracts with customers based on the five-step model under Topic 606: (1) Identify the contract with the customer; (2) Identify the performance obligations in the contract; (3) Determine the transaction price; (4) Allocate the transaction price to separate performance obligations; and (5) Recognize revenue when (or as) each performance obligation is satisfied.

Program Service Fees – Program service fees revenue is earned and recognized by the Organization when units or services are provided and billed under various agreements funded primarily by governmental agencies. Contracts that are considered reciprocal transactions or purchases or services, the results of which are turned over to the grantor, are recognized as the work under the contract is performed. Contracts that are considered nonreciprocal transactions that further the programs of the Organization are recorded when the Organization receives notification of the contract, or if conditions for performance are imposed, revenue is recognized when conditions have been met. All contracts consist of two types, unit-rate and cost-reimbursement contracts, all with ceiling amounts. Unit-rate contracts provide that revenue is to be earned and recognized at a negotiated or class rate for each unit of service that is provided under the terms of the contract. Under the cost-reimbursement contracts, revenue recognition takes place as costs related to the services provided are incurred. Billings on the contracts are subject to final approval by the governmental organization. For the year ended June 30, 2024, all program service fees of the Organization represent non-reciprocal transactions.

Contributions - In accordance with ASC Sub Topic 958-605, *Revenue Recognition*, the Organization must determine whether a contribution (or a promise) is conditional or unconditional for transactions deemed to be a contribution. A contribution is considered to be a conditional contribution if an agreement includes a barrier that must be overcome and either a right of return of assets or a right of release of a promise to transfer assets exists. Indicators of a barrier include measurable performance-related barrier or other measurable barrier, a stipulation that limits discretion by the recipient on the conduct of an activity and stipulations that are related to the purpose of the agreement. Topic 958 prescribes that the Organization should not consider probability of compliance with the barrier when determining if such awards are conditional and should be reported as conditional grant advance liabilities until such conditions are met. Contributions with donor restrictions received and satisfied in the same period are included in grants and contributions without donor restrictions.

Contributions without donor restrictions are recognized as revenue when received or unconditionally pledged. Contributions with donor restrictions are recorded as revenues and net assets with donor restrictions when received or unconditionally pledged. Transfers are made to net assets without donor restrictions as services are performed and costs are incurred pro-rata over the period covered by the grant or contribution as time restrictions lapse.

Rental – Rental revenue, primarily from leases on commercial units, is recognized on a straight-line basis over the related lease terms. Rental payments received in advance are deferred. All leases between the Organization and its tenants are operating leases. Deferred rent, if any, represents the excess of rent reported on the straight-line basis over rental payments required under current, non-cancelable leases. Rental revenue is included in program service fees on the consolidated statement of activities. Rental revenue is recognized

## **Boston Rescue Mission, Inc. and Affiliate**

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

as rentals come due and are accounts for under *Leases* (Topic 842). All leases between the Organization and its tenants are operating leases.

**In-Kind Contributions** - Gifts in kind are recorded as contributions at fair value at the date of donation. Such donations are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions unless the donor has restricted the donated asset to a specific purpose. Assets donated with explicit restrictions regarding their use and contributions of cash that must be used to acquire property and equipment are reported as restricted contributions. Absent donor stipulations regarding how long those donated assets must be maintained, the Organization reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired assets are placed in service as instructed by the donor. The Organization reclassifies net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions at that time.

**Donated Services** - Donated services are recognized as contributions if the services (a) create or enhance nonfinancial assets or (b) require specialized skills, are performed by individuals with those skills and would otherwise be purchased by the Organization. Volunteers also provided fund-raising services throughout the year that are not recognized as contributions in the consolidated financial statements since the recognition criteria were not met, see Note 1 (Donated Services and Gifts In-Kind).

Deferred revenue represents income received prior to year-end. These amounts are deferred and recognized over the periods to which the units or services are provided.

Substantially all of the Organization's revenue is derived from its activities in Massachusetts. During the year ended June 30, 2024, the Organization's program service fees were derived from individuals and governmental agencies. All revenue is recorded at the estimated net realizable amounts.

#### ***Accounts Receivable***

Accounts receivables are stated at the amount management expects to collect from outstanding balances. The Agency estimates expected credit losses from doubtful accounts based upon the expected collectability of its accounts, which takes into account the aging of a customer's account, creditworthiness, and historical trends. Balances that are outstanding after management has used reasonable collection efforts are written off through a charge to the valuation allowance and a credit to accounts receivable. As of June 30, 2024, management has determined any allowance would be immaterial.

The Organization does not have a policy to accrue interest on receivables. Apart from tenant accounts receivable, the Organization has no policies requiring collateral or other security to secure the accounts receivable. Tenant security deposits are used as collateral in the event of non-payment of rent. The Organization has a policy to collect two month's security deposit from tenants.

#### ***Program Service Fees Receivable***

Program service fees receivables are stated at the amount management expects to collect from outstanding balances. Management provides for probable uncollectable amounts through a provision for bad debt expense and an adjustment to a valuation allowance based on its assessment of their current status of individual accounts. Balances that are outstanding after management has used reasonable collection efforts are written off through a charge to the valuation allowance and a credit to program service fees receivable. As of June 30, 2024, the allowance for doubtful accounts was zero.

As of June 30, 2024, 100% of its program service fees receivable is from 2 governmental agencies.

## **Boston Rescue Mission, Inc. and Affiliate**

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

#### ***Donated Services and Gifts In-Kind***

Gifts in-kind are reported as contributions in the consolidated financial statements at their estimated fair values at the time of receipt. Donated services are similarly reported when services are performed which would otherwise have been purchased or performed by Organization personnel.

Many individuals volunteer their time and perform a variety of tasks that assist the Organization with program and fund-raising services. The Organization would not have paid for these volunteered services if they had not been donated and therefore, they have not been reflected in the consolidated financial statements. For the year ended June 30, 2024 the Organization estimates that 12,080 volunteer hours were received.

#### ***Designation of Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions***

It is the policy of the Board of Directors of the Organization to review its plans for future property improvements, acquisitions, and program development/expansion from time to time and to designate appropriate sums of net assets without donor restrictions to assure adequate financing of such improvements, acquisitions, and development/expansion, see Note 5.

#### ***Fixed Assets***

Fixed assets are recorded at cost or if donated, fair value on the date of receipt. Depreciation is provided for in amounts sufficient to relate the cost of depreciable assets to operations over their estimated service lives. Improvements, including planned major maintenance activities are capitalized, while expenditures for routine maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred. Upon disposal of depreciable property, the appropriate property accounts are reduced by the related costs and accumulated depreciation. The resulting gains and losses are reflected in the consolidated statement of activities.

The Organization computes depreciation using the straight-line method over the following estimated lives:

Buildings	25-40 years
Building Improvements	5-40 years
Equipment	5-10 years
Vehicles	5 years

Buildings and equipment are reviewed for impairment if the use of the asset significantly changes, or another indicator or possible impairment is noted. If the carrying amount for the asset is not recoverable, the value is written down to the asset's fair value.

#### ***Fundraising***

Fundraising relates to the activities of raising general and specific contributions to the Organization. Fundraising expenses as a percentage of total contribution revenue was 16% for the year ended June 30, 2024. The ratio of expenses to amounts raised is computed using actual expenses and related revenue on an accrual basis.

## Boston Rescue Mission, Inc. and Affiliate

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

#### ***Functional Allocation of Expenses***

The costs of providing various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the consolidated statement of activities and in the consolidated statement of functional expenses. Directly identifiable expenses are charged to programs and supporting services. Expenses related to more than one function are allocated to programs and supporting services. Administration expenses include those expenses that are not directly identifiable with any other specific function but provide for the overall support and direction of the Organization.

Payroll and associated costs are allocated to functions based upon time sheets. Occupancy costs are allocated based upon square footage.

#### ***Fair Value Measurements***

U.S. GAAP defines fair value as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Additionally, the inputs used to measure fair value are prioritized based on a three-level hierarchy. This hierarchy requires entities to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. The three levels used to measure fair value are as follows:

**Level 1:** Quoted prices for identical instruments traded in active markets.

**Level 2:** Observable inputs other than quoted prices included in level 1. Assets and liabilities included in this level are valued using quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities observable in market active markets data.

**Level 3:** Significant inputs to the valuation model are unobservable.

#### **Recurring Measurements**

The following section describes the valuation methodologies used to measure assets, financial assets, and liabilities at fair value on a recurring basis.

**Investments in Debt and Equity Securities:** Quoted market prices are used to determine the fair value of investment securities, and they are included in Level 1. Level 1 securities primarily include publicly traded equity securities. See Note 2 for details of the Organization's investments in debt and equity securities.

The following table summarizes assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2024

	Fair Value Measurements on a Recurring Basis			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Investments	\$ 69,325,416	\$	\$	\$ 69,325,416
Total	\$ 69,325,416	\$	\$	\$ 69,325,416



## **Boston Rescue Mission, Inc. and Affiliate**

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

#### ***Use of Estimates***

In preparing the Organization's consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP, management is required to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

#### ***Income Taxes***

The Organization qualifies as an organization formed for charitable purposes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC) and is generally not subject to income tax. However, income from certain activities not directly related to the Organization's tax-exempt purpose is subject to taxation as unrelated business income. In addition, the Organization is not a private foundation under Section 509(a)(1) of the IRC.

Management has analyzed the tax positions taken by the organization and has concluded that, as of June 30, 2024, there are no uncertain tax positions taken or expected to be taken that would require recognition of a liability (or asset) or disclosure in the financial statements.

Generally, the Organization's information returns remain open for possible examination for three years after the filing date. While no income tax returns are currently being examined by the Internal Revenue Service, tax years since 2021 remain open.

JBOND is a limited liability company with Boston Rescue Mission, Inc. as its sole member and, consequently, it is a disregarded entity having no tax status. The entity is consolidated and filed with Boston Rescue Mission's nonprofit tax return.

#### ***Below Market Loan***

Governmental entities have lent money to the Organization at advantageous terms. The Organization has not discounted these below market loans as they were made at arm's length.

#### ***Recently Adopted Accounting Guidance***

In June 2016, the FASB issued guidance (FASB ASC 326) which significantly changed how entities will measure credit losses for most financial assets and certain other instruments that aren't measured at fair value through net income. The most significant change in this standard is a shift from the incurred loss model to the expected loss model. Under the standard, disclosures are required to provide users of the financial statements with useful information in analyzing an entity's exposure to credit risk and the measurement of credit losses. Financial assets held by the Agency that are subject to the guidance in FASB ASC 326 were accounts receivable. The Association adopted the standard effective July 01, 2023. The impact of the adoption was not considered material to the financial statements and primarily resulted in new/enhanced disclosures only.

## **(2) Investments**

The Board of Directors designated funds to be set aside for particular purposes, including but not limited to, future property improvements, acquisitions, and program development/expansion. As of June 30, 2024, all investments are classified as long-term, and are mostly Board of Directors designated assets, see Note 5.

## Boston Rescue Mission, Inc. and Affiliate

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

Investments are valued at fair value using Level 1 inputs, unadjusted quoted prices in active markets, other than cash and money market funds, and are comprised of the following as of June 30, 2024:

Cash and money market funds	\$ <u>1,595,314</u>
U.S Treasuries	2,360,539
Domestic mutual funds	32,899,354
Debt securities	
Domestic corporate fixed income	10,416,822
Equity securities	
Domestic	<u>22,053,387</u>
Total fair value level 1 investments	<u>67,730,102</u>
Total	\$ <u>69,325,416</u>

The marketable equity securities and corporate fixed income debt securities primarily consists of common stocks and mutual funds, respectively, of companies traded on the New York Stock Exchange.

#### **(3) Debt**

The Organization has a first mortgage note payable to the City of Boston, Department of Neighborhood Development, dated November 22, 2010, in the amount of \$154,700 for a property located in Boston, Massachusetts. The note bears no interest. No payments are required until maturity, December 18, 2050. The note is secured by a first mortgage and security agreement and an assignment of leases and rents on the property. As of June 30, 2024, the outstanding principal balance was \$154,700.

#### **(4) Defined Contribution Plan**

The Organization offers eligible employees' participation in a 401(k) retirement plan. Employees must be at least 21 years old and have completed one year of service and 1,000 hours to participate. The Organization provides a match of 100% of the first 6% of salary contributed by employees. Employees are fully vested upon the employer matching contributions. Plan administration fees and employer match totaled \$54,980 for the year ended June 30, 2024.

## Boston Rescue Mission, Inc. and Affiliate

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

#### (5) Net Assets

##### *Net Assets with Donor Restrictions*

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of resources available to meet future obligations, but only in compliance with the restrictions specified by donors. As of June 30, 2024, net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes or period:

<i>Subject to expenditure for specified purpose</i>	
Unexpected appreciation over spending policy for use on charitable activities	\$ 103,617
Asset acquisition	11,263
Total	<u>114,880</u>
Maintained in perpetuity:	
Arthur S. Pittman Endowment Fund*	306,561
Catherin C. Gordon Endowment Fund **	207,790
Total	<u>514,351</u>
Total net assets with donor restriction	<u>\$ 629,231</u>

\*The original contributions of \$306,561 are to be invested in perpetuity, and earnings thereon may be used for charitable purposes based in the policy agreement. Annual releases are limited to 7%.

\*\*The original contribution of \$207,790 is to be invested in perpetuity, and earnings may be used for direct program support. Annual releases are limited to 7%.

Net assets released from restrictions during the year ended June 30, 2024 were \$36,004 of which all were program restricted.

A summary of the endowment fund activity is as follows:

Balance, beginning of year	\$ 514,351
Investment revenue (expenses), net	(41,268)
Additions (expenditures)	41,268
Balance, end of year	<u>\$ 514,351</u>

A summary of the activity in the unexpended appreciation over spending policy for use on charitable activities is as follows:

Balance, beginning of year	\$ 80,641
Additions	-
Endowment recovery	58,980
Releases	(36,004)
Balance, end of year	<u>\$ 103,617</u>

## Boston Rescue Mission, Inc. and Affiliate

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

#### *Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions*

The Organization's net assets without donor restrictions is comprised of undesignated and Board designated amounts for the following purposes as of June 30, 2024:

Undesignated	\$	38,247,220
Capital Fund for capital acquisition and upgrades		19,063,083
Cornerstone Fund to fund start-up, faith based and other programs and for capacity growth		8,916,205
Reserve Fund		<u>7,000,000</u>
Balance, end of year	\$	<u>73,226,508</u>

#### **(6) Endowment**

The Organization has interpreted the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the date of the donor-restricted endowment funds, unless there are explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Organization retains in perpetuity (a) the original value of initial and subsequent gift amounts donated to the permanent endowment and (b) any accumulations to the endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added. Donor-restricted amounts not retained in perpetuity are subject to appropriation for expenditure by us in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA.

The Organization's endowment consists of \$514,351 established for charitable purposes. Net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds designated by the Board to function as endowments, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

In accordance with state law, the Organization considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

- The duration and preservation of the fund
- The purposes of the Organization and the donor-restricted endowment fund
- General economic conditions
- The possible effect of inflation and deflation
- The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
- Other resources of the Organization
- The investment policies of the Organization

Accordingly, the Organization has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. See Note 5 for activity during the year ended June 30, 2024.

## **Boston Rescue Mission, Inc. and Affiliate**

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

#### **(7) Operating Lease Commitments**

The Organization currently leases commercial space to seven organizations. Various leases end between 2023 and 2028. Rental income, exclusive of amounts reimbursed by tenants, amounted to \$639,514 for the year ended June 30, 2024. Future minimum lease payments to be received are as follows for the year ended June 30:

2025	\$	561,701
2026		488,755
2027		388,767
2028		151,117

Management believes lease payments from tenants under long-term operating leases may change due to tenant degree of stability. No material changes are expected to the Organization's consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2024 as a result of these uncertainties.

#### **(8) Related Party Transactions**

During the year ended June 30, 2024, a board member provided consulting services with the Organization's staff in the amount of \$7,685.

The Executive Director of the Organization is also the Board President. Compensation includes salary and related fringe benefits, a housing allowance, and a retirement benefit.

Total compensation, including housing allowance, vacation payout and retirement, incurred to the Executive Director amounted to \$399,197 for the year ended June 30, 2024.

#### **(9) Contributed Nonfinancial Assets**

For the year ended June 30, 2024, contributed nonfinancial assets recognized within the consolidated statement of activities included \$ 220,751 of donated food that was received which was utilized entirely for programmatic purposes and was not donor restricted. Donated food items are valued at fair market value of the asset at the date of donation, based upon weight, at the approximate average wholesale value of one pound of donated product at the national level as outlined in the Product Valuation Survey Methodology prepared by an international CPA firm dated December 31, 2022, prepared for Feeding America for use by member food banks.

#### **(10) Commitments and Contingencies**

The Organization receives a portion of its funding from governmental agencies. The ultimate determination of amounts received under these programs generally is based upon allowable costs reported to and audited by the governmental agencies. Until such audits have been completed, if any, and final settlement reached, there exists a contingency to refund any amount received in excess of allowable costs. Management is of the opinion that no material liability will result from such audits.

## Boston Rescue Mission, Inc. and Affiliate

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

The Organization's operations are concentrated in the social service provider field. As such, the Organization operates in a heavily regulated environment. The operations of the Organization are subject to administrative directives, rules and regulations of federal, state and local regulatory agencies, including, but not limited to the following:

City of Boston Mayors Office of Housing

Such administrative directives, rules and regulations are subject to change by an act of Congress, act of the state and local legislature or an administrative change mandated by, the United States Departments, the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Departments or the City of Boston departments listed above. Such changes may occur with little notice or inadequate funding to pay for the related cost, including the additional administrative burden, to comply with a change. Additionally contractual funding may decrease or be withdrawn with little notice.

#### (11) Liquidity and Availability of Resources

The following reflects the Organization's financial assets as of June 30, 2024, reduced by amounts not available for general use because of contractual or donor-imposed restrictions within one year from the consolidated statement of financial position date.

Financial assets at year end	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 911,736
Receivables, net	138,174
Total	<u>1,049,910</u>
Less amounts unavailable for general expenditures within one year, due to:	
Restricted by donors for specific purposes	<u>108,657</u>
Total	<u>108,657</u>
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	\$ <u>941,252</u>

Amounts not available include amounts set aside for long-term investment in the Organization that could be drawn upon at management's or the Board's discretion. These amounts totaled \$69,325,416 as of June 30, 2024. Included in the investment amounts are Board designated funds, see Note 5. In addition, as part of the Organization's liquidity management, the Organization has a policy to structure the financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations come due.

#### (12) Subsequent Events

The Organization has performed an evaluation of subsequent events through February 4, 2025, which is the date the Organization's consolidated financial statements were available to be issued. No material subsequent events, except as disclosed below, have occurred since June 30, 2024 that required recognition or disclosure in these consolidated financial statements.